

MAC Case No :07 of 2024
Present: Sri Subhankar Sen
District Judge, Nadia

Order No. 02
Date: 18-06-2024

Today is fixed for SR/AD.

Petitioner files lawyers hazira along with files postal track report and receipt.

It appears from the postal receipt and track report that both the summons with regd.post to the OP No.1(own) and OP No.2(ins) has been delivered as noted Item delivered(addresssee).

SR through court upon OP No.1(own) and OP No.2(ins) has been received being duly served.

OP No.1(own) appears today by filing vokatnama and files one petition and prays for time for filing w.o on the ground stated therein. Perused, Considered, prayer is allowed.

OP No.2(ins) is absent without any step despite receiving summons.

Hence the case will be heard exparte against OP No.2(ins)

Let the case record be transferred to the court of Learned ADJ 3rd court, Krishnagar, Nadia for disposal.

Fix 19.07.2024 for appearance before the transferee court.

(Dictated)

District Judge, Nadia